#### BOROUGH OF WOODLAND PARK COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE 23-21

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 12-06 MAKING THE PROVISION FOR NEW JERSEY STATUTES ANNOTATED: TITLES 39 AND 59, AND MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES, APPLICABLE TO ALL WOODLAND PARK BOARD OF EDUCATION PROPERTY, TO REGULATE THE USE OF THE ROADWAYS, STREETS, DRIVEWAYS, PARKING LOTS AND FIELDS, USED BY MOTOR VEHILES ON THE SAID PROPERTY

**BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Woodland Park, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, that this Ordinance No. 12-06 is hereby amended to add one (1) additional location which are covered by this Ordinance and to make amendments to Section 1.1, Parking, as follows:

The provision of Ordinance No. 12-06 is hereby amended to include the following locations:

- 1. Charles Olbon School-50 Lincoln Lane, Woodland Park, NJ 07424;
- 2. Beatrice Gilmore School-1075 McBride Avenue, Woodland Park, NJ 07424;
- 3. Memorial School-15 Memorial Drive, Woodland Park, NJ 07424;
- 4. Woodland Park Board of Education Office-853 McBride Avenue, Woodland Park, NJ 07424;
- 5. School #1, 665 McBride Avenue, Woodland Park, NJ 07424; and
- 6. Early Childhood Center (ECC), 377 Lackawanna Avenue, Woodland Park, NJ 0424

### SECTION I

The Borough of Woodland Park Board of Education, a Municipal Entity established under <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 59:1-1 <u>et</u>. <u>seq</u>., has filed a written consent with the Borough of Woodland Park to have the provisions of <u>N.J.S.A</u>. Title 39 of the Revised Statutes of New Jersey and all Municipal Ordinances to be made applicable to the public and semi-public roads, streets, driveways and parking lots that are owned, maintained, leased and/or operated by the Woodland Park Board of Education in the Borough of Woodland Park, County of Passaic and the following regulations shall be enforceable:

#### 1. <u>Parking</u>:

- A. All vehicles must park in designated parking areas only and between the lines provided. In addition, there shall be no parking in the following areas:
  - a) Fire Zones;
  - b) Drop Off/Pick Up Zones. No vehicle may be left unattended in such Zones; and
  - c) No parking in designated parking areas between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. No overnight parking or parking during school hours without a permit. Teachers permit parking only during school hours.
  - d) Parking after school hours will be allowed for Borough and Board of Education events/activities – only. As such, general parking for the public will not be allowed at the locations identified in the preamble of this Ordinance

- B. No person shall stop or stand a vehicle in an area which is prohibited by a stop sign, or directive of a Borough of Woodland Park Police Officer, except in areas that allow for stopping or standing;
- C. Any person who violates any aspect of Title 39 or the Municipal Ordinances of the Borough of Woodland Park, will be subjected to all fines and penalties that are provided by the same, which shall include but not be limited to tickets, fines and the towing of their vehicle;
- D. <u>Handicapped Parking</u> All handicapped parking stalls shall be 12 feet wide and signed with R7-8 (Reserved Parking sign and penalty plate), in the designated parking areas for persons who have been issued the Handicapped Parking Permits by the Division of Motor Vehicles. Any person who parks their vehicle in a designated handicapped parking area, and does not have the requisite handicapped parking permit issued by the New Jersey Department of Motor Vehicles, will be prosecuted in the same manner as provided by Title 39:1-1, <u>et. seq</u>.
- E. <u>Reserved Parking</u>: The parking lots are permitted to have "Reserved Parking" for various types of vehicles which must be properly identified, which shall be administered by a designee of the Woodland Park Board of Education; and
- F. <u>Permit Parking</u>: Employees of the Woodland Park Board of Education may park on Board of Education property with a valid parking permit during school hours only – through a permit process that shall be administered through the Woodland Park Board of Education.

## 2. <u>Through Streets, Stop and Yield Intersections:</u>

- A. <u>Through Streets</u> Any person operating a motor vehicle within the confines of Board of Education property in the Borough of Woodland Park, who fails to yield, will be prosecuted in the same manner as provided in Title 39:1-1, <u>et</u>. <u>seq</u>. and Borough Municipal Ordinances, that are applicable.
- B. <u>Stop Intersections</u> Any person operating a motor vehicle on property owned, operated or maintained by the Woodland Park Board of Education, will be prosecuted for failure to stop at any stop sign or like traffic control device, pursuant to the requisites of <u>N.J.S.A</u>. Title 39 and applicable Borough Ordinances.

### 3. <u>Speed Limits</u>:

The speed limits that are posted on property that is either owned, maintained, controlled or operated by the Woodland Park Board of Education will be enforced by the Woodland Park Police Department, through this ordinance, with the authority vested in them by Title 39 and the Municipal Ordinances of the Borough of Woodland Park. The speed limit for all traffic in the parking lots of the properties specified herein shall be 10 miles per hour. Regulatory and warning signs shall be erected and maintained to affect the above designated speed limits authorized by the New Jersey Department of Transportation.

### 4. <u>Tow-Away Zones</u>:

Any vehicle parked or standing as to obstruct or impede a normal flow of traffic, block entrances or exit ways, loading zones, drop-off or pick-up areas, any grassy area, pedestrian walk-way, or present in any way a safety or traffic hazard may be removed by the towing of the said vehicle at the owner or operator's expense, within the discretion of the Woodland Park Police Department, pursuant to Title 39 and the Woodland Park Borough Ordinances.

## SECTION II

All signs, posts, or other necessary materials required to advise of the implementation of Title 39 Traffic Regulations and Borough Traffic Regulations on Board of Education property shall be installed and paid for by the Woodland Park Board of Education. All signing shall conform to the current Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 39:4-198 and <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 39:4-183.27, and should also include all applicable Borough Ordinances.

### SECTION III

The penalty for violation of this Ordinance shall be a \$50.00 fine.

#### SECTION IV

If any part of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion(s) of the Ordinance.

#### **SECTION V**

This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication according to law and approval by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Woodland Park.

Attest:

Approved:

Sandra Olivola, Municipal Clerk

Tracy Kallert, Acting Mayor

Introduced:April 6, 2011Adopted:April 20, 2011Amendments Introduced:April 18, 2012Adopted as Amended:May 2, 2012Amendments Introduced:September 20, 2023Adopted as Amended:Karal September 20, 2023